The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2023:

  •   on an actual basis as of June 30, 2023; and

•   on an as adjusted basis to give further effect to the issuance and sale of shares of our common stock and accompanying common warrants
in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $0.299 per share and accompanying common warrant, which is the last reported sale
price for our common stock on Nasdaq on September 25, 2023, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no pre-funded warrants are issued.

Our capitalization following the closing of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering
determined at pricing. You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the sections entitled
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in the 2022 Form 10-K and the 2023 Form 10-Qs, which
are incorporated by reference herein.

Actual

 (in thousands)
As Adjusted

 (in thousands) (1)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 46,261   $ 64,763

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share:

 250,000,000 shares authorized and outstanding as of June 30,
2023; 72,810,751 shares issued and 68,613,862 shares
outstanding as of June 30, 2023; [ ] shares issued and
outstanding as adjusted

  73

  140

Additional paid-in capital   444,906   463,341
Accumulated deficit   (387,689)   (387,689)

Total stockholders’ equity   54,774   73,276

Total capitalization   $ 79,284   $ 97,786

(1) Each $0.10 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price per share and accompanying common warrant would increase (decrease) the

amount of cash and cash equivalents, working capital, total assets, and total stockholders’ equity by approximately $4.9 million, assuming the
number of securities offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, no pre-funded warrants are issued, and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We may also increase or decrease the number